

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 210770

TREY ADKINS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

VIRGINIA REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

RESPONSE TO VERIFIED PETITION
FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General

Erin B. Ashwell (VSB # 79538)
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

Donald D. Anderson (VSB #
22114)
Deputy Attorney General

Heather Hays Lockerman
(VSB # 65535)
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General/Section Chief*

Carol L. Lewis (VSB # 92362)
Assistant Attorney General

Michelle S. Kallen (VSB # 93286)
Acting Solicitor General

Brittany M. Jones (VSB # 93588)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7704
(804) 371-0200 (fax)

September 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
MOTION TO DISMISS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Petitioners lack standing to challenge the enactment and application of the Statutory Redistricting Criteria.....	14
A. Petitioners lack standing as individual voters.....	15
B. Senator Hackworth also lacks standing.....	20
II. Neither mandamus nor prohibition is an appropriate vehicle for relief here.....	22
III. A writ of mandamus should not issue because petitioners satisfy none of the relevant criteria.....	24
A. Petitioners have not established a clear entitlement to relief.....	24
B. The State Elections Officials have no ministerial duty to disregard state law	42
C. Petitioners have an adequate alternative remedy	43
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	42
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	31
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19
<i>Archer v. Mayes</i> , 213 Va. 633 (1973).....	40
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	44
<i>Board of Cnty. Supervisors v. Hylton Enters., Inc.</i> , 216 Va. 582 (1976).....	24
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Combs</i> , 160 Va. 487 (1933).....	41
<i>Burch v. Hardwicke</i> , 64 Va. (23 Gratt.) 51 (1873).....	24
<i>Burch v. Hardwicke</i> , 71 Va. (30 Gratt.) 24 (1878).....	23
<i>Burch v. Hardwicke</i> , 71 Va. 24 (1878).....	24
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	40

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	33, 43
<i>C. Givens Bros., LLC v. Town of Blacksburg</i> , 273 Va. 281 (2007)	23
<i>Calvin v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	39
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....	45
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887, 897 (D. Md. 2011)	39
<i>Gannon v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 243 Va. 480 (1992).....	13, 22
<i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> , 262 Va. 364 (2001).....	19
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	18
<i>Griffin v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 203 Va. 321 (1962).....	43
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	32
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Att’y for City of Roanoke</i> , 265 Va. 313 (2003).....	13, 14, 23
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 426, State Question No. 810</i> , 465 P.3d 1244 (Okla. 2020)	19, 39
<i>Knox Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Knox Cty. Bd.</i> , 597 N.E.2d 238 (Ill. App. 1992).....	39

<i>Lafferty v. School Bd.</i> , 293 Va. 354, 365 (2017).....	16, 17, 19
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Little v. New York State Task Force on Demographic Rsch. & Reapportionment</i> , No. 2310-2011 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 1, 2011)	39
<i>Mattaponi Indian Tribe v. Commonwealth</i> , 261 Va. 366 (2001).....	15
<i>Mississippi Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	40
<i>Moore v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Mosher Steel-Virginia v. Teig</i> , 229 Va. 95 (1985).....	19
<i>Newport News v. Elizabeth City Cnty.</i> , 189 Va. 825 (1949).....	26
<i>Park, et al. v. Northam, et al.</i> , Record No. 200767 (Aug. 24, 2020)	16, 19
<i>Pope v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Quesinberry v. Hull</i> , 159 Va. 270 (1932).....	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	37
<i>Richmond-Greyhound Lines v. Davis</i> , 200 Va. 147, 151 (1958).....	13
<i>Scott v. James</i> , 114 Va. 297 (1912).....	23

<i>State-Planters Bank & Tr. Co. of Richmond v. Commonwealth</i> , 174 Va. 289 (1940).....	37
<i>Stroobants v. Fugate</i> , 209 Va. 275 (1968).....	44
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	30, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	17
<i>Westlake Props. v. Westlake Pointe Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 273 Va. 107 (2007).....	15
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002).....	16, 20
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 1076 (2016)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 7, 28, 40
Va. Const. art. 1, § 11	25, 40, 41
Va. Const. art. II, § 1	37
Va. Const. art. II, § 6	passim
Va. Const. art. II, § 6-A	5
Va. Const. art. II, § 6-A(g)	6
Va. Const. art. IV, § 14	26, 36
Va. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	4

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

2019 Va. Acts Ch. 821	3
-----------------------------	---

2020 Va. Acts Ch. 1071	4, 5
2020 Va. Acts Ch. 1229	4
52 U.S. Code § 10101, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7, 8, 30
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	29
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	30, 31, 32
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 205/2-20, eff. Jan. 1, 2025	38
Cal. Elec. Code § 21003(d) (2020)	38
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2-2-902 (2021)	38
Conn. Gen. Stat. 21-13 § 1(c)(2)(A) (2021)	38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 804A(b) (2010)	38
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 8-701(a)(1)(ii) (2020)	38
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 117.27a(5) (2021)	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:4-1.4(b)(1) (2020)	38
N.Y. Legis. Law § 83-m(13)(b) (2011)	38
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 360.288(1) (2019)	38
Tenn. Code Ann. § 5-1-111(h) (2021)	38
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-103	43
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-126(A)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04	2, 4, 7
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(1)	7, 27, 28
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(2)	7, 28
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(3)	passim

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(4)	9, 32
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(5)	9, 10, 33
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(6)	10, 34
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(7)	10, 34
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(8)	10, 34, 35
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.04(9)	passim
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-612	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.140(4)(a) (2019)	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Legis. Reapportionment Commission Resolution (Pa. Aug. 16, 2021)	38
Brennan Center, <i>The Upcoming Census Redistricting Data Release, Explained</i>	11
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Decennial Census P.L. 97–171 Redistricting Data</i> (Aug. 12, 2021)	11
Virginia Department of Elections, <i>2020 November General Official Results, Referendums</i>	5
Virginia Redistricting Commission, <i>Virtual Meeting January 21, 2021 Agenda</i>	11
Virginia’s Legislative Information Session, <i>2020 Session</i>	4
